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carte de circuits imprimés
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OMNPMD75-TI00 Powering the Detector Figure/Figura 1 Figure/Figura 4
\ PRINTED IN CANADA 0672003 1. Insert three “AAA” batteries into the battery holder while verifying polarity (figure 4). . A

D M N IA\ 2. Insert the battery holder into the back cover and affix the battery connector to the . ] )
L PCB (see “A1” and “A2” in figure 4). - optimum beam dispersion

OMN-PMD75 i . . - - dispersion optimale du faisceau
After connecting the battery connector, a power-up sequence will begin - dispersion de haz éptima

(lasting 10 to 30 seconds). During this time, the red LED will flash and the
detector will not detect an open zone or tamper.

2.1m

Replacing Batteries (7ft)

1. Disconnect the battery connector from the PCB. Remove the battery holder and
remove the old batteries.

2. Press and release the anti-tamper switch to ensure that the unit has powered down.

3. Follow the steps outlined in “Powering the Detector”.

B

- unit aims closer, the gap
between beams is smaller. Pet
immunity is compromised.

I'unité capte plus prés et I'espace
entre les faisceaux est plus petit.

Walk-testing I'insensibilité aux animaux est
Installation Guide Open the cover in order to trigger the anti-tamper switch, then snap the cover back compromise. D
English, Frangais, Espafiol into position. This will activate the motion detector’s walk-test mode for 3 minutes. - antenna/antenne/antena
At 20°C (68°F), in Normal Shield (J4 = ON) mode and Single Edge Processing mgde - el objetivo de la unidad esta mas E
P A R A D o) X€& (J3 = ON), you should not be able to cross more than one complete zone (consisting cerca: la distancia entre los haces - sensors/capteurs/sensores
SECURITY SYSTEMS of 2 beams, left and right sensor detecting elements) in the coverage area with any es mas pequefia. La inmunidad
o e s Lot kind of movement; slow/fast walking or running. contra mascotas esta !:LED/DEL/LED
waww.paradox.ca . X . ) .
In High Shield mode, the amount of movement required to generate an alarm is doubled. comprometida. G
The approximate width of a full beam at 11m (35ft) from the detector is 1.8m (6ft). When
walk-testing, always move across the detection path and not toward the detector. - E(a)ﬁzr};i?:slder
Walk-test mode is also activated for 3 minutes once the motion detector is c - compartimiento de bateria
powered on. - unit aims further, the gap between
beams is wider. Pet immunity is H

English

At the recommended height of 2.1m (7ft) £10%, the OMN-PMD75 motion detectors
provide full coverage from 1.5m (5ft) to 11m (35ft). The installation height is measured
from the center of the detector (figure 1). All measurements shown in figures are
expressed in meters and (feet).

- PCB height tab

- onglet pour hauteur de
carte de circuits imprimés

- lenglieta de altura de PCI

compromised.

Signal Strength Test

In order to verify the receiver's reception of the motion detector’s signal, perform a
signal strength test before finalizing the installation of the motion detector. Prior to
performing the test, make sure the batteries have been inserted into the battery holder
to power the detector. Also verify that the motion detector has been assigned to a
Avoid bending, cutting or altering the antenna or mounting the detector near or  zone. For more information on signal strength tests and zone programming, refer to
on metal as this may affect signal transmission. the appropriate receiver’'s Reference and Installation Manual. If the transmission is
weak, relocating the transmitter by a few inches can greatly improve the reception.

I'unité capte plus loin et I'espace
entre les faisceaux est plus grand.
l'insensibilité aux animaux est
compromise.

- bateria de arriba

el objetivo de la unidad esta mas
lejos, la distancia entre haces es Table/Tableau/Tabla 1

mayor. La inmunidad contra LED Indicator/Voyant DEL/Indicador LED
mascotas esta comprometida.

Avoid placing the detector within proximity of the following sources of interference:
reflective surfaces, direct air flow from vents, fans, windows, sources of steam/oil
vapor, infrared light sources and objects causing temperature changes such as
heaters, refrigerators and ovens.

Alive Software
If the motion detector transmits 2 alarm signals (LED on for 4 sec.) within a 5-minute
period, the detector falls into Energy Save mode where it won’t transmit any alarm

J5 OFF =disabled/désactivé/deshabilitado
ON = enabled/activé/habilitado A

Do not touch the sensor surface as this could result in a detector malfunction. If  sjgnals for approximately 3 minutes. Due to the motion detector’s Alive Software, the red Figure/Figura 2
necessary, clean the sensor surface using a soft cloth with pure alcohol. LED continues to flash to indicate a detection even when in Energy Save mode. Once 90° - beam dispersion Digital Shield (sensitivity)
PCB H ht Ad the 3-minute Energy Save mode ends, the motion detector returns to normal operation. \ \\ “ ’, - dispersion du faisceau Algorithme numérique Shield (sensibilité)
eight Adjustment , . - \ \ Il // - dispersion de Haz Digital Shield (sensibilidad)
The OMN-PMD75 is designed for optimal performance at a height of 2.1m (7ft), but If the detec?ors coveris re_mO\_/ed and then replaced while in Energy Save \\ / P - - —
mode, the first detection will trigger an alarm signal \ / J4  |OFF =High Shield (I tivit
can be installed lower or higher. After you have installed the detector, ensure that the ' 99 gnal. \ / =High Shield (low sensitivity)
adjustable height markings on the right side of the PCB matches the tab inside the Techmical Seecificat \ // gﬂiﬁiogu?::iif(gz}gi:fsniz'iﬁgg?)
back cover (see “H” in figure 4 ). echnical Specifications p
- ON = Normal Shield (high sensitivity)
For example, if the detector is installed at a height of 2.1m (7ft), the PCB should then Sensor Type two dual opposed infrared sensors Protection Normale (forte sensibilité)
be adjusted to 2.1m (7ft) (figure 1). Align the desired marking (height) with the back Coverage - 90° (standard) 11m x 11m (35ft x 35ft) Blindaje Normal (alta sensibilidad) A
cover’s plastic tab. Pet Immunity up to 40kg (90Ibs) \ N X E . E
If another installation height is called for, readjust the PCB accordingly. Any PCB Detector Speed 0.2m to 3.5m/sec. (0.6ft to 11.5ft/sec.) ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ Processing Type/Type de traitement/Tipo de Procesamiento
adjustments should be followed by a walk-test of the protected area. Walk-testing Installation Height 2.1m to 2.7m (7ft to 9ft) 3m 1.5m Om 1.5m 3m J3 OFF =Dual edge/divisé/polaridad doble
verifies that the required coverage is in place. Operating Temperature 0°C to +50°C (+32°F to +122°F) (10ft)  (5ft) (Oft) (5ft) (10ft) ON = Single edge/simple/polaridad simple A
LED Setting (J5) RF Frequency * 433 or 868MHz Check-in Supervision Timer
This sett?nglgr%bles or disables the red LED (table 1). The red LED williluminate fora | =" 2nd generation Fresnel lens, LODIFF®, segments Minuterie de supervision de présence
period of 4 seconds to indicate detected movement. The motion detector performs a Power . 3 X“AAA” alkaline batteries Tiempo de Verificaciéon de Prescencia
battery test every 12 hours. If the battery voltage is too low, the red LED will flash at 5- Trahsmltter Range 150m (500ft) om 15m 3m  6m om 1M1m 12 OFF =minutes/minutos
second intervals. The red LED indicator light will flash rapidly when the motion Anti-Tamper Switch yes 20f 30ft _
> ! . (oft) (5ft) (10ft) (20ft)  (30ft)  (35ft) ON = hours/heures/horas A
detector transmits a signal to the receiver. Battery Life T Lowest check-in setting: 3 years
Highest check-in setting: 1.5 years Figure/Figura 3 OFF =6

Digital Shield™ Setting (J4) . - g g ] ! [ 9 J A I ON= 12 A
In Normal Shield mode, the detector is set for normal environments. In High Shield 868MHz (only) CeE @ .com.phant to all EU and EFTA countries except Greece = e - corner mount 6min 12min 6hr
mode, the detector is set for high-risk environments (potential interferences) and according to RTT&E directives. i 1] W - montage en coin ‘
therefore provides greatly increased false alarm immunity. However, response time T Battery life expectancy will vary according to the check-in time interval and the - I | - montaje en esquina NE o sIB8 B8
and detector speed may be slower. Refer to table 1. amount of traffic (movement) the detector has processed. A higher check-in time | = | 00 4aa s00

interval and higher traffic will lower battery life. B sioa it | JsE 8
Single or Dual Edge Processing (J3) Changes or modifications on equipment not expressly approved by Paradox - flat surface mount (8 218 »» |
This setting determines the DSP (Digital Signal P i tional mode of th o e ot v - montage sur surface s1|8 soa #[8

Is setling determines the (Digital Signal Processing) operational mode of the Security Systems could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment. plane
detector. Single Edge Processing mode should be used in normal environments with ) ! ) ) _ . - A= default/nar défaut/de fabri
. s . . ©2002-2003 Paradox Security Systems Ltd. All rights reserved. Specifications may change without prior notice. One or more of the following US - mOntaJe en SUperfICIe €rault/par detaut/de fabrica
minimal sources of interference. Dual Edge Processing mode provides better false patents may apply: 6215399, 6111256, 5751803, 5721542, 5287111, 5119069, 5077549, 5920259, 5886632. Canadian and international patents I . . ) . .
alarm rejection in the case where the detector is placed near sources of interference 2 @so abply. LODIFF® lens: patent #4,787.722 (US,). Omnia and Shield are or regi of Paradox Security plana After changing the jumper settings, snap on the cover to close the anti-tamper switch
A Systems Ltd. or its affiliates in Canada, the United States and/or other countries. LODIFF® is a registered trademark of Fresnel Technologies . . .

that can adversely affect the motion detector. Refer to table 1. Inc. [ or press and release the anti-tamper switch in order to save the changes.

. . - %a;rgg:\);r warrants its products to be free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use for a period of one year. Except as - PcB helght tab Aprés la modification des réglages des cavaliers, remettre le couvercle en place pour
CheCK'In superV|S|°n Tlmer (J1, J2) specifically stated herein, all express or implied warranties whatsoever, statutory or otherwise, including without limitation, any implied warranty - ong|6t pour hauteur de fermer I'interrupteur de sécurité ou enfoncer et relacher ce dernier afin de Sauvegarder.
These two jumpers set the time interval at WhICh the motion detector WI” Communicate gf merchtar:\tabili;y alnd fitnebss for:vpartigu\arfpurpgtshe, ar; e:(preis\y ex;:lu?ed,dﬂbeﬁusg S”elleé dI?es not ir(\stall or tcontr;‘ect t:\'e producﬁs'at:d carte de Cil’CUitS 3 X X . . X
a check-in signal. Refer to table 1. cecuriy systam. Sellr obigaton and failly cnder this warray s exprossly lmitd (o eparing of oplacing, at Sllers oplon, ny procucts not imprimés Despugs de cambiar la configuracién de los puentes, encaje la cubierta en su lugar

para cerrar el interruptor antisabotaje o pulse y suelte el interruptor anti-sabotaje para
guardar los cambios.

meeting the specifications. In no event shall the Seller be liable to the buyer or any other person for any losses or damages whether direct or - i
indirect or consequential or incidental, including without limitation, any damages for lost profits stolen goods, or claims by any other party, caused | Iengueta de altura de
by defective goods or otherwise arising from the improper, incorrect or otherwise faulty installation or use of the merchandise sold. — PCl




Francais

A la hauteur d'installation recommandée de 2,1 m (7 pi) = 10 %, les détecteurs de
mouvement OMN-PMD75 offrent une couverture de 1,5 m (5 pi) a 11,0 m (35 pi). La
hauteur d’installation est mesurée a partir du centre du détecteur (figure 1 de la page
1). Toutes les mesures indiquées dans les figures sont en metres et en (pieds).

Eviter de courber, de couper ou de modifier 'antenne ainsi que d’installer le
détecteur pres de sources de métal ou sur du métal, car ceci pourrait nuire a
I'émission des signaux.

Eviter d’installer le détecteur a proximité des sources d’interférence suivantes : les
surfaces réfléchissantes, la circulation d’air provenant de dispositifs de ventilation, les
ventilateurs, les fenétres, les sources de vapeur d’eau/huile, les sources de lumiére a
infrarouge et les articles entrainant des variations de température tels que les
appareils de chauffage, les réfrigérateurs et les fours.

Ne pas toucher a la surface du capteur, car ceci pourrait entrainer un mauvais
fonctionnement du détecteur. Au besoin, nettoyer la surface du capteur a l'aide
d’un chiffon doux et d’alcool pur.

Hauteur de la carte de circuits imprimés

Le OMN-PMD75 est congu pour offrir une performance optimale a une hauteur de
2,1 m (7 pi), mais peut tout de méme étre installé a une hauteur inférieure ou
supérieure a cette derniere. Une fois I'installation du détecteur terminée, s’assurer que
les marques réglables en hauteur situées sur le c6té droit de la carte de circuits
imprimés correspondent a I'onglet a l'intérieur du couvercle arriére (voir « H » a la
figure 4 de la page 1).

Par exemple, si le détecteur est installé a une hauteur de 2,1 m (7 pi), la carte de
circuits imprimés devrait donc étre réglée a 2,1 m (7 pi) (figure 1 de la page 1). Aligner
la marque désirée (hauteur) avec I'onglet en plastique du couvercle arriére.

Si une hauteur d'installation différente est requise, réajuster la carte de circuits
imprimés en conséquence. Tout ajustement de la carte de circuits imprimés devrait
étre suivi d’'un essai de marche de la zone protégée. Un essai de marche permet de
vérifier que la couverture nécessaire soit telle qu’elle doit étre.

Réglage de la DEL (J5)

Ce réglage active ou désactive la DEL rouge (tableau 1 de la page 1). Cette derniére
s’allume pendant 4 secondes pour indiquer que du mouvement a été détecté. Le
détecteur de mouvement effectue un test de batterie a toutes les 12 heures. Si la
tension de la batterie est trop basse, la DEL rouge clignote toutes les 5 secondes. Le
voyant lumineux de la DEL rouge clignote rapidement lorsque le détecteur de
mouvement transmet un signal au récepteur.

Réglage de I'algorithme numérique Shield™ (J4)

En mode de protection normale, le détecteur est réglé pour des conditions
d’environnement normal. En mode de protection élevée, le détecteur est réglé pour
des conditions d’environnement a haut risque (possibilité d’interférences) et est donc
pourvu d’'une immunité inégalée contre les fausses alarmes. Cependant, la vitesse du
détecteur et le temps de réponse peuvent étre plus lents. Se référer au tableau 1 de la
page 1.

Traitement simple ou divisé (J3)

Ce réglage détermine le mode opérationnel de traitement numérique du signal du
détecteur. Le mode de traitement simple devrait étre utilisé dans des conditions
d’environnement normal avec peu de sources d’interférence. Le mode de traitement
divisé offre un meilleur rejet des fausses alarmes dans le cas ou le détecteur de
mouvement est placé prés de sources d’interférence pouvant lui nuire. Se référer au
tableau 1 de la page 1.

Minuterie de supervision de présence (J1, J2)
Ces deux cavaliers établissent I'intervalle de temps lors duquel le détecteur de
mouvement communique un signal de présence. Se référer au tableau 1 de la page 1.

Mise sous tension du détecteur

1. Insérer trois piles « AAA » dans le porte-piles en vérifiant la polarité (figure 4 de la
page 1).

2. Insérer le porte-piles dans le couvercle arriére et brancher le connecteur de piles &
la carte de circuits imprimés (voir « A1 » et « A2 » a la figure 4 de la page 1).

A

Apreés le raccordement du connecteur de piles, une mise sous tension
s’amorce (pour une durée de 10 a 30 secondes). Pendant ce temps, la DEL
rouge clignote et le détecteur ne détecte pas de zone ouverte ou de
sabotage.

Remplacement des piles

1. Débrancher le connecteur de piles de la carte de circuits imprimés. Retirer le porte-
piles et enlever les vieilles piles.

2. Enfoncer et relacher l'interrupteur de sécurité pour s’assurer que I'unité ait été mise
hors tension.

3. Suivre les étapes énoncées au paragraphe « Mise sous tension du détecteur ».

Essai de marche

Ouvrir le couvercle afin de déclencher linterrupteur de sécurité puis remettre le
couvercle en place. Ceci active le mode d’essai de marche du détecteur de
mouvement pour 3 minutes. A 20 °C (68 °F), en mode de protection normale (J4 =
ON) et en mode de traitement simple (J3 = ON), un humain ne devrait pas pouvoir
traverser plus d’'une zone compléte (consistant en 2 faisceaux, détecteurs gauche et
droit du capteur) dans la zone de couverture, et ce, peu importe le mouvement
effectué : marche lente/rapide ou course.

En mode de protection élevée, la quantité de mouvement nécessaire a la génération
d’une alarme est doublée. La largeur approximative d’un faisceau maximal a 11,0 m
(35 pi) du détecteur est de 1,8 m (6 pi). Lors de I'essai de marche, toujours marcher
d’'un c6té a 'autre de la trajectoire de détection et non en direction du détecteur.

Le mode d’essai de marche est aussi activé pour 3 minutes une fois que le
détecteur de mouvement est mis en marche.

Test de puissance du signal

Avant de finaliser l'installation du détecteur de mouvement, afin de vérifier si le
récepteur regoit bien le signal du détecteur, effectuer un test de puissance du signal.
Avant d’effectuer le test, s’assurer que les piles aient été insérées dans le porte-piles
pour alimenter le détecteur. Vérifier aussi que le détecteur de mouvement ait été
assigné a une zone. Pour plus amples renseignements sur les tests de puissance du
signal et la programmation de zone, se réréfer au Manuel d’installation et de référence
du récepteur approprié. Si la transmission est mauvaise, le fait de déplacer I'émetteur
de quelques pouces peut sensiblement améliorer la réception.

Logiciel Alive

Si le détecteur de mouvement transmet 2 signaux d’alarme (DEL allumée pendant 4
secondes) en moins de 5 minutes, il bascule en mode d’économie d’énergie ou il
n’émet aucun signal d’alarme pendant environ 3 minutes. Grace au logiciel Alive du
détecteur de mouvement, la DEL rouge continue de clignoter pour indiquer une
détection méme en mode d’économie d’énergie. Lorsque le mode d’économie
d’énergie de 3 minutes prend fin, le détecteur de mouvement retourne a son
fonctionnement normal.

Si le couvercle du détecteur est retiré puis remplacé en mode d’économie
d’énergie, la premiére détection déclenche un signal d’alarme.

Spécifications techniques

Type de capteur 2 capteurs infrarouges a élément opposé double

Couverture - 90° (standard) | 11 m X 11 m (35 pi X 35 pi)

Insensibilité aux animaux jusqu'a 40 kg (90 Ibs)

Vitesse du détecteur 0,2 a 3,5 m/sec. (0,6 a 11,5 pi/sec.)

Hauteur d’installation 2,1ma2,7m (7 pia9 pi)

Température de
fonctionnement

0°Ca+50°C (+32 °F a +122 °F)

Fréquence RF * 433 ou 868 MHz

Lentille lentille Fresnel 218Me génération, LODIFF®, faisceaux
Alimentation 3 piles alcalines « AAA »

Portée de I'émetteur 150 m (500 pi)

Interrupteur de sécurité oui

Durée de vie des piles 1 réglage de présence faible : 3 ans

réglage de présence élevé : 1% ans

* 868 MHz (seulement) (€ @ Conforme a tous les pays de 'UE et de 'EFTA sauf la
Gréce d’apres la directive européenne R&TTE.

1 La durée de vie de la pile varie selon l'intervalle de temps de supervision de
présence et selon la quantité de mouvement traité par le détecteur. Un grand
intervalle de temps de supervision de présence et une grande quantité de détection
de mouvement réduisent la durée de vie de la pile.

Tout changement ou toute modification du matériel n’étant pas formellement
approuvé(e) par Systéemes de sécurité Paradox peut annuler 'autorisation accordée
a l'utilisateur de se servir du systeme.

© Systémes de sécurité Paradox Ltée, 2002-2003. Tous droits réservés. Spécifications sujettes a changement sans préavis. Un ou plusieurs
des brevets américains suivants peuvent s'appliquer : 6215399, 6111256, 5751803, 5721542, 5287111, 5119069, 5077549, 5920259 et
5886632. Des brevets canadiens et internationaux peuvent aussi s'appliquer. Lentille LODIFF® : brevet # 4, 787, 722 (E.-U.). Omnia et Shield
sont des marques de commerce ou des marques de commerce déposées de Systémes de sécurité Paradox Ltée ou de ses sociétés affiliées au
Canada, aux Etats-Unis et/ou dans d'autres pays. LODIFF® est une marque de commerce déposée de Fresnel Technologies Inc.

Garantie

Le Vendeur garantie, pour une période d’un an, que ses produits ne comportent aucun défaut de piéce ou de main-d'ceuvre si utilisés dans des
conditions normales. Sauf ce qui est expressément prévu par les présentes, toute autre garantie, expresse ou implicite, légale ou autre, se
rapportant a la qualité de la marchandise y compris, sans limiter ce qui précéde, toute garantie implicite de qualité marchande et d'adaptation a
des fins particuliéres est exclue. Le Vendeur ne peut garantir la performance du systéme de sécurité parce qu'il n'installe pas et ne raccorde pas
les produits et parce que les produits peuvent étre utilisés conjointement avec des produits qui ne sont pas fabriqués par le Vendeur. L'obligation
et la responsabilité du Vendeur en vertu de la présente garantie sont ément limitées a la ré ion ou au r au choix du
Vendeur, de tout produit ne rencontrant pas les spécifications. Dans tous les cas, le Vendeur ne sera pas tenu responsable, envers I'acheteur ou
toute autre personne, de pertes ou de dommages de quelque sorte, directs ou indirects, conséquents ou accidentels, y compris, sans limiter ce
qui précéde, de pertes de profits, de biens volés ou de réclamations par des tiers causés par des produits défectueux ou autre résultant d'une
installation ou d'un usage impropre, incorrect ou autre de la marchandise vendue.

Espaiiol

Instalados a la altura recomendada de 2.1 m (7ft) +10%, los detectores OMN-PMD75
brindan una cobertura total desde 1.5 m (5ft) hasta 11 m (35ft). La altura de instalacion
se calcula desde el centro del detector (figura 1 en la pagina 1). Todas las medidas en
las figuras estan en metros y pies (ft).

Evite doblar, cortar o alterar la antena o montar el detector cerca de o sobre
metal pues esto puede afectar la transmision de la seiial.

No ubique el detector cerca de las siguientes fuentes de interferencia: superficies
reflectantes, corrientes de aire provenientes de sistemas de ventilacion, ventiladores,
ventanas, fuentes de vapor de agua / humo de aceite, fuentes de luces infrarrojas y
objetos que provoquen cambios de temperatura como aparatos de calefaccion,
refrigeradores y hornos.

No toque la superficie del sensor pues puede provocar un mal funcionamiento
del detector. De ser necesario, limpie la superficie del sensor con un paiio
delicado y alcohol puro.

Ajuste de la Altura de la Placa de Circuito Impreso (PCI)

El OMN-PMD?75 esta disefiado para funcionar de manera 6ptima a la altura de 2.1m
(7ft), pero puede ser instalado a mayor o menor altura. Luego de haber instalado el
detector, asegurese que las marcas de ajuste de altura al lado derecho de la PCI
coinciden con la lenglieta al interior de la cubierta trasera (ver “H” en la figura 4).

Por ejemplo, si el detector es instalado a una altura de 2.1m (7ft), la PCI debe
entonces ser ajustada a 2.1m (7ft) (figura 1 en la pagina 1). Alinee la marca de altura
deseada con la lenglieta plastica de la cubierta trasera.

De ser necesaria otra altura de instalacion, reajuste la PCI en consecuencia. Todo
ajuste efectuado a la PCI debe ser seguido de una prueba caminando en el area
protegida. La prueba-caminando sirve para verificar si se tiene la cobertura deseada.

Configuracién de la luz LED (J5)

Esta configuracion sirve para habilitar o deshabilitar la luz LED roja (tabla 1). La luz
LED roja se enciende durante 4 segundos para indicar la deteccién de un movimiento.
El detector de movimiento efectiia una prueba de bateria cada 12 horas. Si el voltaje
de la bateria es muy bajo, la luz LED roja parpadeara a intervalos de 5 segundos. La
luz LED roja parpadeara rapidamente cuando el detector de movimiento transmita una
sefial al receptor (tabla 1 en la pagina 1).

Configuracion del Blindaje Digital Shield™ (J4)

En el modo Blindaje Normal, el detector esta configurado para ambientes normales.
En el modo de Blindaje Superior, el detector esta configurado para ambientes de alto
riesgo (interferencias potenciales) y por consiguiente brinda una inmunidad
acrecentada contra las falsas alarmas. Sin embargo, el tiempo de respuesta y la
velocidad del detector podrian ser mas lentos. Consulte la tabla 1.

Procesamiento de Polaridad Simple o Doble (J3)

Esta configuracién determina el modo de funcionamiento de Procesamiento Digital de
Sefiales del detector. El Procesamiento de Polaridad Simple debe ser usado en
ambientes normales con minimas fuentes de interferencia. El Procesamiento de
Polaridad Doble ofrece un mayor rechazo a las falsas alarmas si el detector esta
ubicado cerca de fuentes de interferencia que pueden afectarlo negativamente.
Consulte la tabla 1.

Tiempo de Verificacion de Presencia (J1, J2)
Estos dos puentes establecen el intervalo de tiempo en el que el detector de
movimiento transmitira una sefal de presencia. Consulte la tabla 1.

Encendido del Detector

1. Ponga tres baterias “AAA” en su compartimiento verificando la polaridad (figura 4
en la pagina 1).

2. Ponga el compartimiento de baterias dentro de la cubierta trasera y enchufe el
conector de bateria en la PCI (vea “A1” y “A2” en la figura 4).

Luego de haber enchufado el conector de bateria, empezara una
secuencia de encendido (que durara de 10 a 30 segundos). Durante este
tiempo, la luz LED roja parpadeara y el detector no detectara zonas
abiertas ni sabotajes.

Cambio de Baterias

1. Desenchufe el conector de bateria de la PCI. Quite el compartimiento de baterias y
saque las baterias gastadas.

2. Pulse y suelte el interruptor antisabotaje para asegurarse que la unidad fue apagada.

3. Siga los pasos indicados en “Encendido del Detector”.

Prueba Caminando

Abra la cubierta para activar el interruptor antisabotaje, luego devuélvala a su posicion
original. Esta operacién activara por 3 minutos el modo de prueba caminando del
detector de movimiento. A 20 °C (68 °F), en los modos de Blindaje Normal (J4 = ON)
y de Procesamiento de Polaridad Simple (J3 = ON), usted no deberia ser capaz de
atravesar mas de una zona completa (que consiste de 2 haces, elementos de

deteccion izquierdo y derecho del sensor) en el &rea de cobertura con cualquier tipo
de movimiento; caminando despacio/rapido o corriendo.

En el modo de Blindaje Superior se requiere el doble de la cantidad de movimiento
para generar una alarma. El ancho aproximado de un haz completo a 11 m (35ft) del
detector es de 1.8 m (6ft). Al efectuar la prueba caminado, muévase siempre
atravesando la trayectoria de deteccion, no hacia el detector.

El modo de prueba caminando también se activa por 3 minutos cuando se
enciende el detector de movimiento.

Prueba de Fuerza de la Senal

Para verificar si el receptor esta recibiendo la sefal del detector de movimiento,
efectue una prueba de fuerza de sefial antes de terminar la instalacion del detector de
movimiento. Antes de realizar la prueba, asegurese que las baterias fueron
insertadas en su compartimiento para poder encender el detector. Compruebe
también que el detector de movimiento esté asignado a una zona. Para mas
informacion acerca de las pruebas de fuerza de sefial y la programacién de zonas,
consulte el Manual de Instalacién y Consulta del receptor utilizado. Si la transmision
es débil, el mover el transmisor tan s6lo unos pocos centimetros puede mejorar
considerablemente la recepcion.

Software Alive

Si el detector de movimiento transmite 2 sefiales de alarma (LED iluminado por 4
seg.) al interior de 5-minutos, el detector entrara en el Modo de Ahorro de Energia
durante el cual no transmitira ninguna sefial de alarma durante aproximadamente 3
minutos. Debido al Software Alive del detector de movimiento, la luz LED roja seguira
parpadeando para indicar la deteccién incluso cuando esté en el Modo de Ahorro de
Energia. Cuando terminen los 3 minutos del Modo de Ahorro de Energia, el detector
de movimiento retoma su funcionamiento normal.

Si la cubierta del detector es quitada y repuesta durante el Modo de Ahorro de
Energia, la primera deteccion activara una sefial de alarma.

Especificaciones Técnicas

Tipo de Sensor

Cobertura - 90° (estandar)
Inmunidad a Mascotas

Velocidad de Respuesta de Detector
Altura de Instalacion

Temp. de Funcionamiento

dos sensores infrarrojos de doble oposicién
11m x 11m (35ft x 35ft)

de hasta 40kg (90Ibs)

0.2m a 3.5m/seg (0.6ft a 11.5ft/seg)

2.1m a 2.7m (7ft a 9ft)

0°C a +50°C (+32°F a +122°F)

Radiofrecuencia * 433 6 868MHz
Lentes lentes Fresnel de 2da generacién, LODIFF®,
segmentos

Alimentacién 3 Baterias alcalinas “AAA”
Alcance del Transmisor 150m (500ft)
Interruptor Antisabotaje si

Vida Util de la Bateriat Verificacion menos frecuente 3 afios
Verificacion mas frecuente 1.5 afios

* 868MHz (s6lo) (€ @ cumple con todos los paises de la UE y EFTA excepto
Grecia, de acuerdo a las directivas de RTT&E.

1 La esperanza de vida de la bateria puede variar dependiendo del intervalo de
verificacion de presencia y del trafico (cantidad de movimiento) procesado por el
detector. Un intervalo de verificacion mas frecuente y un mayor trafico disminuiran
la esperanza de vida de la bateria.

Todo cambio o modificaciéon que no haya sido claramente aprobado por Paradox
Security Systems puede anular la autorizacion del usuario para operar este equipo.

©2002-2003 Paradox Security Systems Ltd. Todos los derechos reservados. Las especificaciones pueden cambiar sin previo aviso. Una o mas
de las siguientes patentes EE.UU podria aplicarse: 6215399, 6111256, 5751803, 5721542, 5287111, 5119069, 5077549, 5920259, 5886632.
Patentes canadienses e internacionales también podrian aplicarse. Lentes LODIFF®: patente #4,787,722 (EE.UU). Omnia y Shield son marcas
de comercio o marcas registradas de Paradox Security Systems Ltd. o de sus afiliados en Canada, Estados Unidos y/o otros paises. LODIFF®
es una marca registrada de Fresnel Technologies Inc.

Garantia

El fabricante garantiza que sus productos estan libres de defectos, tanto materiales como de mano de obra, bajo un uso normal durante un afio.
Exceptuando lo que se menciona aqui especificamente, todas las garantias expresas o implicitas, sean estatutarias o de otro tipo, cualquier
garantia implicita de comerciabilidad y de adaptabilidad a un propésito particular, son expresamente excluidas. Debido a que el fabricante no
instala ni conecta los productos y debido a que los productos podrian ser usados en conjunto con productos no manufacturados por el
fabricante, el fabricante no puede garantizar el rendimiento del sistema de seguridad. La obligacion del fabricante bajo esta garantia se limita
expresamente a la reparacién o remplazo, segin el vendedor, de cualquier producto que no cumpla con las especificaciones. En ningin
momento podra el comprador o cualquier persona hacer responsable al vendedor por cualquier pérdida o dafios ocasionados, sean directos o
indirectos, incluyendo, pero sin limitarse a esto, cualquier dafio por pérdida de beneficios, mercancia robada o reclamaciones realizadas por
terceros, que sea causado por articulos defectuosos o se deban al uso incorrecto o a una instalacion defectuosas del material.



